
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Des Moines Metropolitan Wastewater Reclamation 
 Authority Finance Committee Meeting 

 
Tuesday, July 19, 2022 @ 2:00 PM  

following the WRA Board meeting  
 

Meeting Location: 
METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 

BOARD ROOM 
300 EAST LOCUST STREET, SUITE 100 

DES MOINES, IOWA 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
ITEM 1: Information on Renewable Natural Gas - Information and possible recommendation 

 Future maintenance costs 
o Purchase of spare motors and compressors 

 Final project costs 
 Revenues for FY2021 & FY2022 

 
ITEM 2: Indirect Costs and Shared Costs - Information and possible recommendation 

 Historical presentation of Indirect Costs and Plan data for FY2020 
 Other allocations from the Operating Contractor FY2021 
 Shared Auditor with City/Operating Contractor 

o WRA Board has option to directly engage audit firm 
 
ITEM 3: Information from Municipal Advisor - Information and possible recommendation 

 CIP funding report 
 Bank Qualification reports 

 
ITEM 4: Certificate Information from Municipal Advisor - Information and possible 

recommendation 
 Certificates Projections 

o First in August for current needs and early 2023 
o Second in December for remaining 2023 and early 2024 

 Cash contributions from member communities in lieu of debt 
 
ITEM 5: Other - Information and possible recommendation 

 
 



 ITEM 1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WRA Finance Committee      

From: WRA Director      

Subject: Information on Renewable Natural Gas 

Date: July 19, 2022 
 

Future maintenance: 
Recently the renewable natural gas (RNG) facility experienced down time due to a motor failure.  The 
system is back now online and plans for purchase of redundant equipment are being made.  Next month, 
the WRA Board agenda will include an item to procure redundant equipment to minimize future 
downtime.  WRA Finance Committee can make recommendations on the funding of maintenance items. 
 
The annual RNG revenue budget is approximately $6 million ($500,000 monthly net revenue). It funds 
debt service on biogas loans ($1,200,000), 3-4 additional principal payments on Series 2018D-2, $100,000 
towards cost of one employee, $2,300,000 towards WRA utility cost, and $100,000 towards maintenance. 
 
Operation and maintenance funds are used for purchase of new capital outlay and repair parts for the WRF.  
Renewal and Replacement (R&R) funds are used to replace assets (meaning equipment lasting more than 5 
years).  Staff plans to follow standard procedures to purchase redundant equipment and fund repairs of the 
RNG system.  This is similar to funding repairs of equipment and tank maintenance needed for another 
revenue producing system identified as the hauled waste program. 
 
The annual insurance premiums identified for RNG operations and the monthly fees for injecting gas in 
utility’s pipeline are the only expenses netted with RNG revenues.  Staff will continue that path unless the 
committee recommends a change. 
 
Final project costs: 
At a prior meeting, the project and set up costs were reported at $18,881,565.  $35,215 additional costs for 
project finalization and incidentals have been paid, bringing the final total to $18,916,780.  This project 
was funded with SRF bonds ($9,950,000+$7,960,000) and R&R funds ($1,006,780). 
 
Net revenues received: 
The short-term contract with The Energy Authority (TEA) WRA received $1,654,140 (net) for sales from 
October 2020 to July 2021.  The long-term contract with Shell Energy WRA received $4,740,790 (net) for 
sales from August 2021 to June 2022. 
 
RNG/RIN payment one was applied to the debt service $1,200,000 budget of last year (F21). 
RNG/RIN payment two will be applied to the project costs in excess of the proceeds from SRF loans. 



 ITEM 2 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WRA Finance Committee      

From: WRA Director      

Subject: Indirect Costs and Shared Costs with the Operating Contractor 

Date: July 19, 2022 
 

Annual Indirect Cost report, also known as Central Service Cost Allocation Plan, prepared by an outside 
consultant, determines WRA’s allocated share of certain shared costs of the Operating Contractor.  Public 
Works administration staff, including the Director is shared between Solid Waste, Streets, Sewers, WRA, 
and others and billed as part of the Indirect Costs each year.  Similarly, the Legal department is allocated 
to the whole city and a portion shared with WRA as part of Indirect Costs. 
 
The department costs are gathered after the close of a fiscal and sent to the consultant, creating a lag in the 
title.  Attached is the summary of WRA’s share. WRA paid $954,457 in fiscal year 2020-2021 for the 
report titled 2019.  The 2020 report is now available:  WRA will pay $1,015,407 in fiscal year 2021-2022 
as described in more detail on the following pages.  The amount for fiscal year 2022-2023 is unknown at 
this time. 
 
Also attached in the handouts for the meeting are the past costs of PILOT, vehicle maintenance provided 
by City Fleet, and certain salary costs. 
 
Another discussion point for the meeting will be selection of the audit firm in 2023.  WRA has in the past 
joined the RFP for audit services with the Operating Contractor.  In 2023, the city plans to request 
proposals from firms.  The proposal will usually have a price for WRA’s audit separate from the city 
charges, but WRA has the option to request services completely separate from the city.  Now is the time to 
discuss the pros/cons of directly engaging an audit firm.  



WRA 6 YEAR HISTORICAL INDIRECT COST CHARGES

ANNUAL CHARGE

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Servicing Departments 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Accounting 128,828     111,302 98,258       110,176     110,428     105,428     110,737      

City Manager 83,561       119,358 122,441     141,822     130,325     130,296     121,301      

Civil Service/Human Relations 85,902       77,698   90,520       90,324       85,591       95,661       87,616         

Equipment Mntc Center 48,150       33,440   40,262       62,848       46,609       12,403       40,619         

Finance Administration 13,809       8,995      10,200       8,360         10,158       5,926         9,575           

Info Tech - Communications 913            824         840            1,010         1,038         913            923              

Info Tech - IT Services 270,608     189,746 214,629     207,030     169,410     223,319     212,457      

Legal Services 178,633     196,494 206,412     223,407     193,016     211,754     201,619      

Public Works Administration 73,322       73,124   74,984       85,566       66,787       90,418       77,367         

Public Works Stores B -             6             1                 -             20               -             5                   

Purchasing 111,304     125,668 138,071     99,069       88,473       95,922       109,751      

Radio Maintenance 32               24           22               -             -             -             13                 

Research and Budget 826            1,146      1,046         1,020         1,028         841            985              

Risk Management 198            -          -             -             -             -             33                 

Treasury 48,712       53,043   55,013       59,954       51,575       42,526       51,804         

Charges per Indirect Cost Plan (Central Service Cost 

Allocation Plan)
1,044,798 990,868 1,052,699 1,090,586 954,457     1,015,407 1,024,803   

Average 

Annual Cost

Fiscal Year

Plan Year



Analysis of Indirect Cost Charges to WRA
Comparison of FY20 to FY19 Plan

1/12/2022

Servicing Departments

 FY2020 

Plan 

(Current) 

 FY 2019 

Plan (Prior)  Change 

% 

Change Allocation Base Explanation for Increase or Decrease

City Manager 130,296    130,325      (29)           0.0%
Average number of employees in each 

department

Civil Service - Human Resources 95,661       85,591         10,070     11.8%

Payroll services, employee training, 

and other associated personnel 

activity.  

Equipment Maintenance Center 12,403       46,609         (34,206)   -73.4% Direct charges to departments
Allocation base change to eliminate vehicle 

depreciation.

Finance - Accounting 105,428    110,428      (5,000)      -4.5%

Accounting Services - number of 

non-payroll transactions for each 

department

Annual audit - total expenditures 

for unbilled departments
Finance - Administration 5,926         10,158         (4,232)      -41.7%

Finance - Purchasing 95,922       88,473         7,449       8.4%
Number of purchase orders for each 

department

Increase in number of WRA purchase orders from 

221 to 240.  Overall Purchase orders issued by 

Finance decreased from 1,556 to 1,547.

Finance - Research & Budget 841            1,028           (187)         -18.2%

Finance - Treasury 42,526       51,575         (9,049)      -17.5%

Cash Management - Receipting, 

depositing, and managing cash 

resources.

Decrease in Treasury related transactions from 

4,962 to 4,635.

Info Tech - Communications 913            1,038           (125)         -12.0%

Info Tech - IT Services 223,319    169,410      53,909     31.8%

Network - Network administration and 

operation, help desk functions, 

network maintenance and associated 

activities.

Applications- Various applications 

maintained for various department 

utilization

Increase in overall reported time for IT 

Application Services.  Application services 

allocation increased from $4.6 million to $5.8 

million city wide.  This is due to increased 

workload and staffing dedicated to Application 

services and development.  

Legal Services 211,754    193,016      18,738     9.7%
Legal department effort in support of 

City departments

Overall increase in allocated costs of Legal 

department. Slight increase in overall time spent 

on WRA related activities by the Legal 

Department.  

Public Works - Stores B -             20                (20)           -100.0%

Public Works Administration 90,418       66,787         23,631     35.4%

Percent of effort for supported 

activities administered by Public 

Works

Change in allocation of Public Works' 

Administration through Personnel Chargebacks. 

Allocation is remaining dollars in Public Works 

Administration which is not charged directly to 

Enterprise Funds/WRA.

1,015,407 954,457      (60,950)   6.4%

G:\SHARED\RBPUBLIC\Research & Budget Staff\Indirect Cost Allocation\Miscellaneous Files\WRA\WRA Historical Indirect Cost Charges 20 vs 19

19 v 20 plan



WRA PAYMENTS TO OPERATING CONTRACTOR
Indirect Costs 

Function  2015‐16 FY 2016‐17 FY 2017‐18 FY 2018‐19 FY 2019‐20 FY

Risk Management $1 $0 $0 ‐$1 $0
Public Works Director $73,124 $74,984 $85,566 $66,787 $90,418
Radio Maintenance $24 $22 $0 $0 $0
Public Works Stores $6 $1 $0 $20 $0
Finance ‐ Administration $8,995 $10,200 $8,360 $10,158 $5,926
Equipment Maintenance Center $33,440 $40,262 $62,848 $46,609 $12,403
Finance ‐ Treasury $53,043 $55,013 $59,954 $51,575 $42,526
Finance ‐ Research & Budget $1,146 $1,046 $1,020 $1,028 $841
Finance ‐ Accounting $111,302 $98,258 $110,176 $110,428 $105,428
Finance ‐ Purchasing $125,668 $138,071 $99,069 $88,473 $95,922
IT Services $189,746 $214,629 $207,030 $169,410 $223,319
IT Communications  $824 $840 $1,010 $1,038 $913
City Manager $119,358 $122,441 $141,822 $130,325 $130,296
Civil Service & HR $77,698 $90,520 $90,324 $85,591 $95,661
Legal Services $196,494 $206,412 $223,407 $193,016 $211,754

Total  $990,869 $1,052,699 $1,090,586 $954,457 $1,015,407

$$ Increase (decrease) over prior FY $61,830 $37,887 ‐$136,129 $60,950

%% increase (decrease) over prior FY 6% 4% ‐12% 6%

Fiscal Year of (Primary) Expense to WRA 2019‐20 FY 2020‐21 FY 2021‐22 FY
amount per month 90,882.17$            79,538.08$            84,617.25$         



WRA PAYMENTS TO OPERATING CONTRACTOR
Direct Costs

Function  2016‐17 FY 2017‐18 FY 2018‐19 FY 2019‐20 FY 2020‐21 FY

Vehicle Maintenance (Fleet EMC) $371,047 $499,560 $296,257 $358,055 $342,639

Fuel/Lube etc. (Central Garage EMC) $181,349 $161,461 $159,531 $152,660 $151,890

Radio Maintenance $14,800 $15,080 $13,072 $13,910 $0

Telephone (Basic Line) $32,597 $38,403 $35,275 $37,411 $27,360

PW Pumping Station Crew $276,167 $329,770 $306,513 $278,539 $326,087

WRA Director (to F18) and Admin Aide $170,289 $168,221 $25,943 $19,100 $0
 45% new Communication (F20)  F21 reclassed to salary * $0 $36,790 $44,000
              
Safety Coordinator (to F18) ‐$61,207 ‐$64,530 $0 $0 $0

Sub‐Total  $985,042 $1,147,965 $836,591 $896,465 $891,976

$$ Increase over prior FY $162,923 ‐$311,374 $59,874 ‐$4,489

%% increase over prior FY 17% ‐27% 7% ‐1%

Vehicle Depreciation (funding) $389,682 $475,629 $525,065 $671,026 $490,518

Grand Total  $1,374,724 $1,623,594 $1,361,655 $1,567,491 $1,382,494

 *  Estimated share of salary F21 (last year to report)



WRA PAYMENTS TO OPERATING CONTRACTOR
Indirect Charges
(Amount Paid)

2016‐17 FY 2017‐18 FY 2018‐19 FY 2019‐20 FY 2020‐21 FY

Indirect Charges, as paid to City DM $1,044,798 $990,869 $1,052,699 $1,090,586 $954,457

2021‐22 FY

Current amount $1,015,407



WRA PAYMENTS TO OPERATING CONTRACTOR
Police/Fire Service Charges

(PILOT)

2016‐17 FY 2017‐18 FY 2018‐19 FY 2019‐20 FY 2020‐21 FY

Police and Fire Service Fee $1,262,770 $1,321,470 $1,361,006 $1,357,455 $1,420,951

2021‐22 FY

Current amount $1,373,401



WRA PAYMENTS TO OPERATING CONTRACTOR
Summary/APPROX Allocations

2016‐17 FY 2017‐18 FY 2018‐19 FY 2019‐20 FY 2020‐21 FY

Indirect Costs  $1,044,798 $990,869 $1,052,699 $1,090,586 $954,457

Direct Costs (no vehicle depreciation) $985,042 $1,147,965 $836,591 $896,465 $891,976

Police and Fire Service Fee $1,262,770 $1,321,470 $1,361,006 $1,357,455 $1,420,951

Total Payments to Operating Contractor $3,292,610 $3,460,304 $3,250,296 $3,344,506 $3,267,384

$$ Increase over prior FY $167,694 ‐$210,008 $94,210 ‐$77,122

%% increase over prior FY 5.1% ‐6.1% 2.9% ‐2.3%

APPROXIMATE ALLOCATIONS 

Altoona $140,957 $150,696 $138,593 $143,780 $132,460
Ankeny $321,326 $339,110 $318,561 $340,471 $333,306
Bondurant $25,221 $31,281 $32,373 $35,920 $35,288
Clive $117,645 $119,380 $108,917 $109,265 $103,315
Cumming $790 $1,073 $1,365 $1,706 $1,699
Des Moines $1,705,638 $1,796,970 $1,643,609 $1,672,153 $1,634,117
Greenfield Plaza $16,661 $16,921 $15,796 $16,789 $18,461
Johnston $75,203 $78,618 $76,837 $86,054 $86,880
Norwalk $59,399 $64,362 $60,325 $59,599 $59,532
Pleasant Hill $49,817 $55,780 $56,360 $62,375 $64,008
Polk City $20,052 $21,073 $16,707 $16,455 $18,167
Polk County $21,073 $27,994 $30,585 $35,151 $37,510
Urbandale SSD $264,462 $267,205 $244,845 $254,818 $244,988
Urb/WH SSD $50,212 $54,534 $52,947 $54,582 $57,865
Waukee $6,322 $7,094 $73,164 $80,669 $79,136
West Des Moines  $417,832 $428,213 $379,309 $374,718 $360,654



 ITEM 3 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WRA Finance Committee 

From: WRA Director      

Subject: Municipal Advisor Reports 

Date: July 19, 2022 
 

PFM Financial Advisors LLC (“PFM”) maintains several planning reports for the WRA.  These 
include the WRA’s CIP by calendar year, a bank qualification (“BQ”) allocation of WRA debt for 
Participating Communities that issue tax-exempt debt, and projected amounts for upcoming 
Senior Bond Certificates. 
 
Updates have been made to PFM projected CIP funding report based on the February 2022 
budgeted CIP and recent pricing for projects bid. A general line for contingencies was added so 
the projects not bid can be shown at the current engineer’s estimate. 
 
CIP Funding Report 
 
In June 2022 WRA issued one construction loan and amended on existing loan for a sponsored 
project.  It is expected that WRA will issue three more construction loans and amend one or more 
sponsored project loans in 2022 and 2023.  The WRA also has seven planning and design loans 
that are expected over the next 18 months.  These are listed in 2022 but the timing is less certain. 
Planning and design loans do not impact budgeted debt service or bank qualification allocation as 
they are issued as taxable loans.  
 
In 2023 WRA has plans for five additional construction loans.  The timing and amount of these 
loans are preliminary and subject to change based on final design and bids received on the project.   
In 2024 WRA has plans for four additional construction loans. An expansion loan is planned for 
late 2023 or early 2024.  2024 includes the larger Eastside wet weather facility; amounts are also 
preliminary and subject to change based on final design and bids received on the project.  Future 
years’ projects are listed as planning information. 
 
 
Bank Qualification Report 
 
The calendar year 2022 projected BQ report includes two loans closed in June and projected 
closings for loans anticipated to close prior to yearend. One sponsored amendment is scheduled to 



 

2 

close in calendar 2022.  Planning and design loans are not listed as they do not affect the 
allocation of tax-exempt debt. The recommended amount listed for Ingersoll is based on the 
amount needed for a sponsored project; it will provide funding for most of the first two segments 
of that project.  A second loan is recommended the following year for the future segment.  Setting 
this amount will allow the WRA to hold to these numbers; staff recommends release of the BQ 
reports to all participating communities.   
 
A draft BQ for 2023 is projected based on current CIP and engineering estimates.  The timing and 
amount of these loans are preliminary and subject to change based on final design and bids 
received on the project.  A line has been added for contingencies for planning.  The phosphorus 
recovery project is projected to have taxable funding with no effect on community amounts. 
 
Recommendation to forward as Receive and File to the Board. 
 



Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Projected WRA CIP Funding 1)

Projected as of July 2022

Proposed 2022 (Calendar Year) Proposed 2023 (Calendar Year)

Core Projects Par Amount
Sponsored 
Project Est. Funds Loan ID

Target 
Year Core Projects Par Amount Est. Funds Target Year

Birdland Pump Station 20,370,000 20,270,000 2022A Clarifier Improvements ‐ Phase 2 19,000,000 18,900,000 2023
Sponsored Loan Amendment 2018E 950,000 950,000 2018E Sponsored Loan Amendment 2017A $1,500,000 $1,500,000 2023
Total Core (Before July 2022) 2) $21,320,000 $21,220,000 Total Core (August Certificate) $20,500,000 $20,400,000

Ingersoll Run ‐ Segments 1 & 3 26,400,000 2,380,000 26,300,000 2022 WRF Phosphorus Recovery $35,000,000 34,900,000 2023
Clarifier Improvements ‐ Phase 1 1,120,000 1,120,000 2022 Effluent Pumping 15,025,000 14,925,000 2023
WRA Sewer Lining ‐ Loan 2 11,000,000 10,945,000 2022 WRA So Tier Interceptor P10 S6 7,027,000 6,991,480 2023
Sponsored Loan Amendment 2016F 1,800,000 1,800,000 2022 Ingersoll Run ‐ Segment 2 9,000,000 8,955,000 2023
Total Core (After July 2022) $37,400,000 $5,300,000 $40,165,000 Total Core (December Certificate) $66,052,000 $65,771,480

Expansion Projects Par Amount
Est. Project 

Funds Loan ID
Target 
Year Expansion Projects

Anticipated 
Par Amount Est. Funds Target Year

So Tier West Interceptor P10 S24 3,600,000 $3,582,000 2022 WRA Joint Trunk ‐ West 9,687,000 9,638,600 TBD

Sub‐Total 2022 Certificate Projects $41,000,000

PLANNING & DESIGN LOANS 3) Projects $60,000,000
Project Name Par Amount Bid Contingency $12,000,000

So Tier  P10 S24 $300,000 2022 Certificate Sponsored Projects $6,800,000
East Side Wet Weather $1,800,000 2022 Certificate P&D Loans $4,800,000
Aeration Improvements $400,000 Total August 2022 Certificate Proposed $83,600,000

So Tier  P10 S6 300,000
Building 05 Rehabilitation $500,000

WRA Joint Trunk (East & West) $1,000,000  Projects $75,739,000
Disinfection 500,000 Bid Contingency $12,000,000

Total P&D Loans $4,800,000 Sponsored Projects $0
P&D Projects $0

1) Per WRA Staff Total December 2022 Certificate Proposed $87,739,000
2) Included in the existing 2018 Certificates.  
3) P&D Loans are 0% interest and have no debt service, they will be refunded with the construction loan.

December 2022 Certificate

August 2022 Certificate

Prepared by PFM Financial Advisors LLC Page 1 of 3
Date: 7/14/2022



Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Projected WRA CIP Funding 1)

Projected as of July 2022

Proposed 2024 (Calendar Year) Proposed 2025 (Calendar Year)

Core Projects Par Amount Est. Funds
Target 
Year Core Projects Par Amount Est. Funds

Target 
Year

WRF Aeration Improvements $10,312,000 $10,260,000 2024 Litle Four Mile Interceptor 7,151,000 $7,115,200 2025
Building 05 Rehabilitation 13,624,000 13,556,170 2024 Disinfection Improvements 15,838,000 15,758,810 2025
Sewer Lining ‐ Loan 3 11,700,000 11,641,500 2024
Eastside Wet Weather Facility 67,452,950 67,352,950 2024 Total Core $22,989,000 $22,874,010

Total Core $103,088,950 $102,810,620

Expansion Projects Par Amount Est. Project Funds Year Expansion Projects Par Amount Est. Project Funds Year
So Tier West Interceptor P10 S7‐8 8,358,000 8,316,210 2025

Sub‐Total Future Projects 103,088,950 Sub‐Total Future Projects 31,347,000

PLANNING & DESIGN LOANS 2)

Project Name Par Amount
Little Four Mile 400,000
So Tier P10 S7‐8 300,000

 Pending P&D Loans $700,000

1) Per WRA Staff
2) P&D Loans are 0% interest and have no debt service, they will be refunded with the construction loan.

Prepared by PFM Financial Advisors LLC Page 2 of 3
Date: 7/14/2022



Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Projected WRA CIP Funding 1)

Projected as of July 2022

Proposed 2026 (Calendar Year) Proposed 2027 (Calendar Year)

Core Projects Par Amount Est. Funds
Target 
Year Core Projects Par Amount Est. Funds

Target 
Year

WRF Parallel Pipe & Mixing Structure 5,200,000 5,174,000 2026 Secondary Treatment  76,100,000 76,000,000 2027
Sewer Lining ‐ Loan 4 12,597,000 12,534,015 2027

Total Core 5,200,000 5,174,000 Total Core 88,697,000 88,534,015

Expansion Projects
Anticipated 
Par Amount Est. Project Funds

Target 
Year Expansion Projects

Anticipated 
Par Amount Est. Project Funds

Target 
Year

WRA Common Trunk 11,100,000 11,044,500 2026
WRA Joint Trunk ‐ East 10,100,000 10,049,500 2026

Sub‐Total Future Projects 16,300,000 16,218,500 Sub‐Total Future Projects 88,697,000 88,534,015

Prepared by PFM Financial Advisors LLC Page 3 of 3
Date: 7/14/2022



BQ Projections Calendar Year 2022
Projected

Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Par Allocations for Bank Qualification Considerations 1)

PRELIMINARY: Based Certificates proposed July 2022
As of July 19, 2022

Future:
Calendar Year 2022 Timing Total WRA Altoona Ankeny Bondurant Clive Cumming Des Moines Greenfield Grimes Johnston Norwalk P Hill Polk City Polk County USSD UWHSD Waukee WDSM
Core (2021 Flow for FY 2023) 3.857% 10.026% 1.090% 3.032% 0.050% 47.080% 0.644% 2.569% 2.954% 2.234% 1.945% 0.616% 1.111% 6.863% 1.807% 2.604% 11.518%

2 Birdland Pump Station Jun-22 $20,370,000 $785,671 $2,042,296 $222,033 $617,618 $10,185 $9,590,196 $131,183 $523,305 $601,730 $455,066 $396,197 $125,479 $226,311 $1,397,993 $368,086 $530,435 $2,346,217
2 2018E Sponsored Amendment Jun-22 $950,000 $36,642 $95,247 $10,355 $28,804 $475 $447,260 $6,118 $24,406 $28,063 $21,223 $18,478 $5,852 $10,555 $65,199 $17,167 $24,738 $109,421
3 Ingersoll Run - Seg 1 & 3 $26,400,000 $1,018,248 $2,646,864 $287,760 $800,448 $13,200 $12,429,120 $170,016 $678,216 $779,856 $589,776 $513,480 $162,624 $293,304 $1,811,832 $477,048 $687,456 $3,040,752
3 WRA Sewer Lining - Loan 2 $11,000,000 $424,270 $1,102,860 $119,900 $333,520 $5,500 $5,178,800 $70,840 $282,590 $324,940 $245,740 $213,950 $67,760 $122,210 $754,930 $198,770 $286,440 $1,266,980
3 2016F Sponsored Amendment $1,800,000 $69,426 $180,468 $19,620 $54,576 $900 $847,440 $11,592 $46,242 $53,172 $40,212 $35,010 $11,088 $19,998 $123,534 $32,526 $46,872 $207,324

Expansion(2021 Flow for FY 2023) 8.674% 22.551% 2.451% 6.819% 0.112% 0.000% 0.000% 5.778% 0.000% 5.025% 0.000% 1.386% 0.000% 15.438% 0.000% 5.857% 25.909%
2 So Tier West Interceptor P10 S24 3,600,000 $312,264 $811,836 $88,236 $245,484 $4,032 $0 $0 $208,008 $0 $180,900 $0 $49,896 $0 $555,768 $0 $210,852 $932,724

TBD
CY 2022 TOTAL (Estimate) $64,120,000 $2,646,521 $6,879,571 $747,904 $2,080,450 $34,292 $28,492,816 $389,749 $1,762,767 $1,787,761 $1,532,917 $1,177,115 $422,699 $672,378 $4,709,256 $1,093,597 $1,786,793 $7,903,418

Indicated BQ Designation for 2022

1) Excludes P&D loans that are issued as taxable.
2) Certificates were collected in July 2018.
3) Certificates expected in August 2022.

Flow Assumptions 



BQ Projections Calendar Year 2023
Projected

Wastewater Reclamation Authority
Par Allocations for Bank Qualification Considerations 1)

PRELIMINARY: Based Certificates proposed July 2022
As of July 19, 2022

Future:
Calendar Year 2023 Timing Total WRA Altoona Ankeny Bondurant Clive Cumming Des Moines Greenfield Grimes Johnston Norwalk P Hill Polk City Polk County USSD UWHSD Waukee WDSM
Core (2021 Flow for FY 2023) 3.857% 10.026% 1.090% 3.032% 0.050% 47.080% 0.644% 2.569% 2.954% 2.234% 1.945% 0.616% 1.111% 6.863% 1.807% 2.604% 11.518%

3 Clarifier Improvements - Phase 2 $19,000,000 $732,830 $1,904,940 $207,100 $576,080 $9,500 $8,945,200 $122,360 $488,110 $561,260 $424,460 $369,550 $117,040 $211,090 $1,303,970 $343,330 $494,760 $2,188,420
4 WRF Phosphorus (Taxable) $35,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
4 Effluent Pumping $15,025,000 $579,514 $1,506,407 $163,773 $455,558 $7,513 $7,073,770 $96,761 $385,992 $443,839 $335,659 $292,236 $92,554 $166,928 $1,031,166 $271,502 $391,251 $1,730,580
4 WRA So Tier Interceptor P10 S6 $7,027,000 $271,031 $704,527 $76,594 $213,059 $3,514 $3,308,312 $45,254 $180,524 $207,578 $156,983 $136,675 $43,286 $78,070 $482,263 $126,978 $182,983 $809,370
4 Ingersoll Run - Seg 2 $9,000,000 $347,130 $902,340 $98,100 $272,880 $4,500 $4,237,200 $57,960 $231,210 $265,860 $201,060 $175,050 $55,440 $99,990 $617,670 $162,630 $234,360 $1,036,620
3 2017A Sponsored Amendment $1,500,000 $57,855 $150,390 $16,350 $45,480 $750 $706,200 $9,660 $38,535 $44,310 $33,510 $29,175 $9,240 $16,665 $102,945 $27,105 $39,060 $172,770
3 2020B Sponsored Amendment $1,120,000 $43,198 $112,291 $12,208 $33,958 $560 $527,296 $7,213 $28,773 $33,085 $25,021 $21,784 $6,899 $12,443 $76,866 $20,238 $29,165 $129,002
3 Ingersoll Run Sponsored Project Amendment $2,380,000 $91,797 $238,619 $25,942 $72,162 $1,190 $1,120,504 $15,327 $61,142 $70,305 $53,169 $46,291 $14,661 $26,442 $163,339 $43,007 $61,975 $274,128

3,4 Bid Contingency $24,000,000 $925,680 $2,406,240 $261,600 $727,680 $12,000 $11,299,200 $154,560 $616,560 $708,960 $536,160 $466,800 $147,840 $266,640 $1,647,120 $433,680 $624,960 $2,764,320

TBD
Expansion(2021 Flow for FY 2023) 8.674% 22.551% 2.451% 6.819% 0.112% 0.000% 0.000% 5.778% 0.000% 5.025% 0.000% 1.386% 0.000% 15.438% 0.000% 5.857% 25.909%

4 Joint Trunk - West 9,687,000 $840,250 $2,184,515 $237,428 $660,557 $10,849 $0 $0 $559,715 $0 $486,772 $0 $134,262 $0 $1,495,479 $0 $567,368 $2,509,805
TBD

CY 2023 TOTAL (Estimate) $123,739,000 $3,889,285 $10,110,269 $1,099,095 $3,057,414 $50,376 $37,217,682 $509,095 $2,590,561 $2,335,197 $2,252,794 $1,537,561 $621,222 $878,268 $6,920,818 $1,428,470 $2,625,882 $11,615,015

1) Excludes P&D loans that are issued as taxable.
2) Certificates were collected in July 2018.
3) Certificates expected in August 2022.
4) Certificates expected in December 2022.

Flow Assumptions 



 ITEM 4 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

To: WRA Finance Committee 

From: WRA Director      

Subject: Certificate Information from Municipal Advisor 

Date: July 19, 2022 
 

PFM reports for the Finance committee include plans based on WRA’s CIP and certificates 
needed to provide project funding. One loan was closed for the Birdland project, but new signed 
certificates are needed before more loans can be closed.  You may recall that prior to July 1st, 
2022, WRA was using 2018 certifications. After the City of Grimes became a member, new 
certifications would be needed from all communities. WRA has awarded several contracts in 
2022, a quick turnaround of the first certificate is needed to avoid cash flow issues. 
 
WRA Certificate Projections 
 
The current bidding environment has added additional challenges to the certificate process.  
Recent engineering estimates have not consistently aligned with the bids received.  As a result, 
PFM and WRA staff are proposing two changes to how certificates have been administered in the 
past.  The first change is to narrow the time frame that the certificates are attempting to fund.  The 
next round of certificates will look out 6 to 12 months as opposed to 18 to 24 months that the last 
certificate planned to cover.  The second change is to include a bid contingency in the certificate 
in the event projects continue to go over budget. This bid contingency will allow the WRA the 
flexibility to move forward with projects when that is deemed the best course of action.  The bid 
contingency will also serve as a buffer for communities when evaluating how future projects will 
effect projected changes to their sewer rates.  The recent Ingersoll Run project is good example of 
how this may be utilized.  
 
Information on the certificates is included on the next page and described below: 
 
The certificate proposed for August 2022 includes three core projects plus a bid contingency.  The 
core project total is $68,400,000. There is one expansion loan for $3,600,000.  The proposed 
August 2022 certificate also includes authority to amend existing loans via the sponsored project 
program in the amount of $6,800,000 and $4,800,000 of planning and design loans are included. 
The first 2022 certificate totals $83,600,000. 
 



 

2 

The second certificate will provide intent to fund several projects currently in the design phase.  
The proposed December 2022 certificate would include funding for remaining 2023 projects.  The 
amounts are subject to further review once these projects are further into the design stage.  Based 
on the current CIP and engineering estimates we have included five core construction loans, a bid 
contingency, and one expansion loan for a total amount of $87,739,000. 
 
Recommendation for PFM to proceed. 
 
WRA 28e Option to provide cash 
 
Communities set rates and have differing cash balances thus may want options to financing 
projects. Page 37 of the WRA 28e Agreement provides guidance if a community wants to provide 
cash for a project vs debt participation (see Article XIII Section 5).  PFM intends to work through 
a model that will comply with the 28e flow participation guidelines prior to second certificate 
work. 
 
Discussion to follow.   



WRA Certificate Projections
 2022 Certificates

PROJECT SPONSORED P&D TOTAL
CORE
Ingersoll Run - Segments 1 & 3 26,400,000     2,380,000       0                     28,780,000     
Clarifier Improvements - Phase 1 0                     1,120,000       0                     1,120,000       
WRA Sewer Lining - Loan 2 11,000,000     0                     0                     11,000,000     
Clarifier Improvements - Phase 2 19,000,000     0                     0                     19,000,000     
Bid Contingency 12,000,000     0                     0                     12,000,000     
ESI P27 Loan #1 (2016F) 0                     1,800,000       0                     1,800,000       
ESI P27 Loan #2 (2017A) 0                     1,500,000       0                     1,500,000       
So Tier Interceptor P10 S4 0                     0                     300,000          300,000          
East side Wet Weather 0                     0                     1,800,000       1,800,000       
Aeration Improvements 0                     0                     400,000          400,000          
So Tier  P10 S6 0                     0                     300,000          300,000          
Building 05 Rehabilitation 0                     0                     500,000          500,000          
WRA Joint Trunk (East & West) 0                     0                     1,000,000       1,000,000       
Disinfection 0                     0                     500,000          500,000          

Total CORE 68,400,000     6,800,000       4,800,000       80,000,000     

EXPANSION
So Tier West Interceptor  Ph 10 S24 3,600,000       0                     0                     3,600,000       

TOTAL 72,000,000     6,800,000       4,800,000       83,600,000     

PROJECT SPONSORED P&D TOTAL
CORE
WRF Phosphorus Recovery 35,000,000     0                     0                     35,000,000     
Effluent Pumping 15,025,000     0                     0                     15,025,000     
WRA So Tier Interceptor P10 S6 7,027,000       0                     0                     7,027,000       
Ingersoll Run - Segment 2 9,000,000       0                     0                     9,000,000       
Bid Contingency 12,000,000     0                     0                     12,000,000     

Total CORE 78,052,000     0                     0                     78,052,000     
.

EXPANSION
Joint Trunk - West 9,687,000       0                     0                     9,687,000       

TOTAL 87,739,000     0                     0                     87,739,000     

No Impact to Debt Service

No Impact to Debt Service
August 2022 Certificate

December 2022 Certificate

Prepared by PFM Financial Advisors LLC 7/14/2022



FINAL 35 

supplemental agreements to be terminated upon approval and execution of this 

Agreement by the WRA Board and by the Participating Communities can be specifically 

identified as follows: 

 

(i) City of Cumming: Supplement to WRA Agreement Admitting the City of 

Cumming as a Participating Community of the WRA Effective July 1, 

2006, filed with the Polk County, Iowa Recorder on July 1, 2005 in Book 

11147, Page 860. 

(ii) City of Polk City: Supplement to the WRA Agreement Admitting the City 

of Polk City as a Participating Community of the WRA Effective July 1, 

2010, filed with the Iowa Secretary of State on November 5, 2009 by Filing 

# M503051. 

(iii) City of Waukee: Supplement to WRA Agreement Admitting the City of 

Waukee as a Participating Community of the WRA Effective July 1, 2007, 

filed with the Dallas County, Iowa Recorder on January 11, 2006 in Book 

2006, Page 487. 

 

ARTICLE XIII.  ISSUANCE OF BONDS 

 

Section l. Obligations and Use of Reserves Authorized.  (a)  As a means of 

financing the acquisition and construction of Improvements to expand, extend and 

upgrade the WRA System facilities described in this Agreement, the Board is authorized 

to issue its Bonds and Refunding Bonds under the authority of Chapter 28F of the Code, 

or as otherwise may be authorized by law from time to time for the purposes set forth in 

this Agreement.  

 

(b) The Board also is authorized, in its sole discretion, to utilize existing WRA 

reserves or other available funds, not otherwise obligated or previously appropriated for 

another purpose, (i) to pay all or any portion of the costs associated with the acquisition 

or construction of any Core Improvements, in lieu of issuing Bonds for the same under 

this Agreement, and (ii) for the purpose of advancing, on a temporary basis, all or any 

portion of the costs associated with the acquisition or construction of any Improvements, 

with the intent of reimbursing such advanced funds with a subsequent issuance of Bonds. 

 

Section 2. Consent to Issuance.  (a)  By their approval and execution of this 

Agreement, the Participating Communities hereby consent to and authorize the Board, 

pursuant to Section 28F.3 of the Code, to issue Bonds as and to the extent described in 

this Section for the purposes of acquiring and constructing the Improvements 

contemplated by this Agreement, and hereby ratify and confirm their prior consent to the 

issuance of all Bonds outstanding on the effective date of this Agreement. The 

Participating Communities further consent to and agree that such Bonds may be issued 

and sold by the Board in multiple series, at such times and from time to time over a 

period of years, in such amounts, to such purchasers and for such purposes, by either 

161 of 271



FINAL 36 

public or private sale, at fixed or variable rates of interest as shall be prevailing at the 

time of issuance of the Bonds, but which shall not exceed 15% in any event, with such 

covenants and terms and in such form and manner as the Board shall determine to be 

appropriate, in its sole discretion.  The Bond offering schedule attached hereto as Exhibit 

53 indicates the estimated principal amounts and years during which Bonds are currently 

expected to be issued by the Board in the future, which schedule shall be deemed to 

update and replace the preliminary offering schedule set forth on Exhibit 31 to the 

Original Agreement. The Participating Communities further consent to and authorize the 

Board to adjust the principal amount or time of offering of any of the Bonds from the 

amounts and times set forth on the attached schedule (Exhibit 53) at the time of the sale 

and issuance of any series of the Bonds in order to respond to changes in the costs, 

schedule or sequence of construction of the Improvements contemplated by this 

Agreement, or to market conditions then prevailing, or to otherwise complete the sale on 

terms deemed advantageous by the Board under the circumstances then and there 

existing, so long as such modified terms are approved by the Board at the time of sale of 

the Bonds. Notwithstanding the foregoing grant of discretion to the Board, all Bonds 

authorized and issued by the Board under this Agreement shall be scheduled to mature so 

that the aggregate principal amount of all Bonds outstanding on June 30 of each year 

during the term of this Agreement does not exceed $675,000,000. 

 

(b) In addition to the Bonds authorized in subsection (a) hereof, the 

Participating Communities hereby consent to and authorize the Board, pursuant to 

Section 28F.10 of the Code, to issue Refunding Bonds for the purpose of refunding or 

refinancing any of the Bonds during the term of this Agreement. Such Refunding Bonds 

may be issued and sold by the Board in multiple series, at such times and from time to 

time over a period of years, in such amounts, to such purchasers by either public or 

private sale, at such rates of interest as shall be prevailing at the time of issuance of the 

Refunding Bonds, but which shall not exceed 15% in any event, with such covenants and 

terms and for the purpose of refunding or refinancing such series of Bonds as the Board 

shall determine to be appropriate. 

 

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the Board is authorized to and may enter 

into, amend or terminate, as it determines to be necessary or appropriate, Interest Rate 

Agreements or other contracts entered into for the benefit of the WRA or for the benefit 

of any of the holders of the Bonds or Refunding Bonds to facilitate the issuance, sale, 

resale, purchase, repurchase or payment of any of the Bonds or Refunding Bonds, 

including bond insurance, letters of credit and liquidity facilities. 

 

(d) Any unspent Bond proceeds may be reallocated by the Board and applied to 

pay the costs of other Improvements that are of the same classification (e.g., Core, 

Expansion or Southwest Area Diversion) as those Improvements for which the Bonds 

were initially issued. 

 

162 of 271



FINAL 37 

 

Section 3. Not General Obligations.  The principal of and interest on all Bonds 

and Refunding Bonds issued under this Agreement shall be payable solely from and 

secured by the net revenues of the WRA System facilities and from other funds of the 

WRA lawfully available therefore as provided in Section 28F.5 of the Code, or other 

applicable provisions of law, and the Bonds and Refunding Bonds shall not in any respect 

be general obligations of the Participating Communities, nor shall the Participating 

Communities be in any manner liable by reason of such net revenues or other funds being 

insufficient to pay the Bonds and Refunding Bonds. 

 

Section 4. Allocations of Debt Service.  Following the issuance of the Bonds 

and Refunding Bonds and for so long as any of the Bonds and Refunding Bonds remain 

outstanding, the Debt Service thereon shall be allocated to the Participating Communities 

in accordance with Articles IX, XI and XII of this Agreement, and each Participating 

Community agrees to pay its allocated share of such Debt Service to the WRA at the 

times set forth in this Agreement. 

 

Section 5. Cash Payments in lieu of Bonds.  Prior to each issuance of Bonds, 

the Board shall notify each Participating Community of the anticipated schedule for the 

proposed Bond issuance, the Improvements to be financed with the Bonds, the 

anticipated Debt Service repayment schedule, and an estimate of each Participating 

Community's share of Debt Service on the proposed Bonds (using the most recent WRA 

Flows available).  Each Participating Community shall have the right, during the period 

of time established by the Board and set forth in the notice of the proposed issuance, to 

make a cash payment to the WRA equal in amount to the present value of the 

Participating Community's estimated share of Debt Service on the proposed Bonds (using 

the most recent WRA Flows available and a discount rate equal to the estimated true 

interest cost of the proposed Bonds, as determined by the Board).  Upon receipt of such 

payment, the Board shall reduce the principal amount of the proposed Bonds to be issued 

accordingly (the amount of such reduction being determined by the Board), and shall 

hold the funds paid by the Participating Community in a separate account and invest the 

same as the Participating Community shall direct.  The Board thereafter shall be 

authorized to draw upon such funds from time to time, on a proportionate basis with the 

proceeds of the Bonds, to pay for the costs of the particular Improvements in respect of 

which the cash payment was received, and thereafter shall credit the same on behalf of 

the Participating Community to the costs of the Improvements being acquired.  At the 

end of every third fiscal year following such cash payment, and at the final maturity of 

the Bonds in respect of which the cash payment was made, the Technical Committee 

shall reconcile the cash payment made by the Participating Community for the period 

under review to an updated Debt Service schedule for the principal amount of the Bonds 

initially proposed to be issued (prior to the cash payment being made), reflecting the 

actual interest rates on the Bonds as issued, actual WRA Flows during the period under 

review and the actual true interest cost of the Bonds as issued (for purposes of the present 

163 of 271



FINAL 38 

value calculation).  If the reconciliation by the Technical Committee demonstrates that 

the cash payment made by the Participating Community for the period under review was 

less than the amount that would have been required under the updated Debt Service 

schedule, the Participating Community shall promptly pay the shortfall to the WRA upon 

notice thereof.  If the reconciliation demonstrates that the cash payment made by the 

Participating Community was in excess of the amount that would have been required 

under the updated Debt Service schedule, the WRA shall credit the excess amount to the 

monthly payment obligation of the Participating Community under Article IX, Section 7 

of this Agreement.  The Board shall have discretion to adjust the methodology set forth in 

this section as it may determine to be necessary to ensure equity among the Participating 

Communities in the cost allocations used to determine the appropriate cash payment 

amount. 

 

Section 6. Restriction on Withdrawal.  The Participating Communities further 

agree that no Participating Community may withdraw or in any way terminate, amend or 

modify in any way its obligations under this Agreement to the detriment of the holders of 

the Bonds and Refunding Bonds while any of the Bonds and Refunding Bonds are 

outstanding and unpaid, and the provisions of Section 28F.3 of the Code with respect 

thereto are hereby approved and accepted. 

 

Section 7. Future Interpretation.  The provisions of this Article are intended and 

shall be construed as to fully invoke the provisions of Chapter 28F of the Code with 

respect to the issuance of the Bonds and Refunding Bonds by the Board as described 

herein, and to reflect the full authorization, consent and agreement of the Participating 

Communities to the issuance of the Bonds and Refunding Bonds on the terms, at the 

times, in the amounts and for the purposes set forth in this Article. 

 

ARTICLE XIV.  TRANSFERS AND RECORDS OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS 

 

Section l. Transfers of Ownership Interests.  During the term of this 

Agreement, no Participating Community shall permit any connections to be made to any 

of the WRA System facilities or the non-WRA sanitary sewer improvements maintained 

by the Participating Community, or enter into any operating agreements or other 

arrangements providing for a transfer or conveyance of any rights or interests in or to said 

facilities, by or with any municipality or political subdivision that is not itself a 

Participating Community under the terms of this Agreement.  In addition, all such 

proposed connections, operating agreements or arrangements with respect to the transfer 

of rights or interests in WRA System facilities between or among two or more 

Participating Communities shall be reported to the Board and must be approved by the 

Board before becoming effective, including but not limited to arrangements allowing 

Participating Communities to acquire capacity, from and with the prior consent of all 

affected Participating Communities, in Improvements in which they have no, or limited, 

reversionary interest. 

164 of 271


	2022_07 FINANCE Meeting Agenda
	Item 1 07192022 Memo Revenues - JB
	Item 2 071922 Memo CDM Shared
	item 2 pdf  July 2022.pdf
	WRA Historical Indirect Cost Charges 20 vs 19
	WRA Historical Indirect Cost Charges FY 18-22
	CopyJS update WRA Finance Direct Indirect Jan 2022
	item 2 pdf Finance July 2022


	Item 3 07192022 finance BQ memo
	Item 4 07192022 certificates



